Detention during the calendar year as illustrated in the
chart in the Community Detention Statistics found on
page 63 of this report.

TERMINATED REFERRALS:
There were a total of 852 referrals terminated from all
levels of Community Detention during Calendar Year
2004.  Five hundred and fourteen referrals (514, 71%)
successfully completed all requirements of Community
Detention.   In order to successfully complete the
program, participants attended court hearings as

9

COMMUNITY DETENTION

COMMUNITY

DETENTION

Kendra Kec,

Special Projects
Director

scheduled, did not recidivate and were not placed back
into Secure Detention.  Two hundred and nine referrals
(209, 29%) either had a warrant filed for their arrest
and/or were placed back into Secure Detention; thus,
they were terminated from Community Detention
unsuccessfully.

One hundred twenty nine (129) referrals made during
the year were transferred success-
fully to another level of CD (87
were transferred from Level 2 to
Level 3 and 42 were transferred
from Level 3 to Level 2). The
remaining 37 referrals continued to
be served by Community Detention